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Table SI Calculated the longest absorption (abs wavelengths of parent molecule 1 by various methods with 6-31G(d,p) basis set, along with available experimental data
Table S2. Evaluation of calculated FMO energies for investigated molecules as well as FMO energies for PCBM, bisPCBM, and PC70BM at the PBE0/6-31G(d,p).
Table SI Calculated the longest absorption (abs wavelengths (oscillator strength f) of parent molecule by various methods with 6-31G(d,p) basis set, along with available experimental data.

	Methods
	λabs

	TD-PBE0/6-31G(d,p)
	592 (1.10)

	TD-B3LYP/6-31G(d,p)
	638 (0.77)

	TD-CAM-B3LYP/6-31G(d,p)
	484 (1.22)

	TD-LC-wPBE/6-31g(d,p)
	419 (1.03)

	TD-wB97XD/6-31G(d,p)
	467 (1.22)

	TD-M062X /6-31G(d,p)
	496 (1.13)

	Expa
	593


a Experimental data for parent molecule taken from ref. [46]
Table S2. Evaluation of calculated FMO energies for investigated molecules as well as FMO energies for PCBM, bisPCBM, and PC70BM at the PBE0/6-31G(d,p).
	
	EHOMO
	ELUMO

	PCBM
	-5.978
	-3.176

	biPCBM
	-5.764
	-3.069

	PC70BM
	-5.922
	-3.144



